VIRTUAL STAGING
GA-R08-000001

INCIDENT ACTION
PLAN

Wednesday

4/15/2020
0800 - 1830



1. Incident Name 2. Date 3. Time
INCIDENT OBJECTIVES Prepared Prepared
Virtual Staging 4/14/2020 | 1400

4. Operational Period

Wednesday, April 15, 2020 0800-1830
5. General Control Objectives For The Incident (Include Alternatives)

OBJECTIVES:
1. Maximize virtual technology in the IMT environment across all sections and functional areas.

2. Develop operational and logistical strategies and tactics that minimize risks to responders and the public.

3. Allincident actions are in accordance with the latest CDC state and local health guidance unless operational
risk assessment shows a need for variance.

COMMANDER'S INTENT:

Desired End State: The Southern Area Gold Team develops a sustainable model for mobilizing, managing, and
demobilizing from a large incident that maximizes virtual technology and minimizes risks to incident responders,
their loved ones back home, and the general public in a COVID19 pandemic environment.

6. Weather Forecast For Period

7. General Safety Message

1. ATTACHMENTS (X IF ATTACHED)

[ X ] Organization List - ICS 203 [ ] Medical Plan-1CS 206 [ ] Safety Message
[ ] Division Assignment Lists - ICS 204 [ | Vicinity Map [ 1 Weather
[ ] Communications Plan - ICS 205 (] Incident Map ] ;;\érOOperatJons Summary - 1CS
9. Prepared By (Planning Section Chief) 10. Approved By (Incident Commander)
James Ehrlich, PSC2(t) /s/ Debbie Beard

TICS 202 NFES 1326



1. Incident Name:
FY 2020 R8 Support

2. Operational Period: Date From: 4/15/20

Time From: 0800

Date To: 4/16/20
Time To: 0600

3. Incident Command

er(s) and Command Staff:

7. Operations Section:

IC/UCs

Debbie Beard; Pat Pearson (T)

Chief

Jeff Schardt; Tyler Van Ormer;
Josh Graham; C Plante (t);
Shawn Nagle (t); Jay Mickey (t)

Planning Operations

Deputy

Danny Bryant

Staging Area

Safety Officer

Larry Holsomback; Keith Suitles

Branch

Public Info. Officer

Michelle Burnett; Andrew Gray

Branch Director

Liaison Officer

Mike Wright; Marty Bentley

Division/Group

Greg Salansky; Matt Hundt (t)

4. Agency/Organization Representatives:

Division/Group

Matthew Johnson; Jason Rose (i)

Agency/Organization

Name

Division/Group

Heath Thomas

Division/Group

Jason Klawinsky

Division/Group

Branch

Branch Director

Deputy

5. Planning Section:

Division/Group

Michael Williams, James Ehrlich

i Division/Group
Chief (T)
Deputy |Don Watson Division/Group
: «f Melonie Sellers, Jessica Division/Group
Resources Unit Hollingsworth

Situation Unit] Jeff Adams

Division/Group

Documentation Unit

Carrie Straight

Branch

Demobilization Unit] Jeff De Matteis

Branch Director

Fire Behavior Analyst

Kelly Cagle

Deputy

GIS Specialist

Chris Evans; John Hutchison;
Gregg Slezak (t)

Division/Group

Information Technology

Kevin Curry

Division/Group

Training SpecialisiDave Bernardo

Division/Group

Status Check-in|

Zulma Andujar; Mark Bass (t)

Division/Group

6. Logistics Section:

Division/Group

Chief | Cindy Schiffer; Tom Piper (T)
Deputy Air Operations Branch
Supply UnitUohn Dunlap Branch Director | Pete Kubiak
Receiving/Distribution/Chris Combs Air Tac Grp Super. | Glen Philips
Ordering| Lemuel Cooksey; Leigh Ostin (t) Helibase Manager,
Facilities Unit | Nelson Gonzalez-Sullow 8. Finance/Administration Section:
Ground Support Unit | Todd Waller; Brian Truss (t) Chief | Jennifer Cross
Communications UnitfGeorge Rosenthal Deputy |Wanda Kelley
Medical Unitliohn Dunzweiler: Kevin Knight (t) Time Unit | -8ure Wilson; Gustavo Vallgjo (t); Donna

Line (t)

Security|

Greg Blanks; Jane Whaley

Procurement Unit

Comp/Claims Unit

Debra Packard

Cost Unit

Tom Steele; Marlene Hudson (t)

9. Prepared by: Name:

Jessica Hollingsworth

Signature:/s/ Jessica Hollingsworth

Position/Title: RESL

ICS 203

IAP Page 1

Date/Time: 04/14/20 1800




MEDICAL PLAN (ICS 206 WF)

Controlled Unclassified Information//Basic

Medical Incident Report

FOR A NON-EMERGENCY INCIDENT, WORK THROUGH CHAIN OF COMMAND TO REPORT AND TRANSPORT INJURED
PERSONNEL AS NECESSARY.

FOR A MEDICAL EMERGENCY: IDENTIFY ON SCENE INCIDENT COMMANDER BY NAME AND POSITION AND ANNOUNCE
"MEDICAL EMERGENCY" TO INITIATE RESPONSE FROM IMT COMMUNICATIONS/DISPATCH.

Use the following items to communicate situation to communications/dispatch.
1. CONTACT COMMUNICATIONS / DISPATCH (Verify correct frequency prior to starting report)
Ex: "Communications, Div. Alpha. Stand-by for Emergency Traffic."
2. INCIDENT STATUS: Provide incident summary (including number of patients) and command structure.

Ex: "Communicalions, | have a Red priority patient, unconscious, struck by a falling tree. Reguesting air ambulance to Forest Road 1 af (Lat./Long.) This will be the Trout
Meadow Medical, IC is TFLD Jones. EMT Smith is providing medical care.”

O RED /PRIORITY 1 Life or limb threatening injury or illness. Evacuation need is IMMEDIATE
; Ex: Unconscious, difficulty breathing, bleeding severely, 2° - 3° burns more than 4 palm sizes, heat stroke, disoriented.
oty of En;t?irgﬁtncy / Transport O YELLOW /PRIORITY 2 Serious Injury or iliness. Evacuation may be DELAYED if necessary.
y Ex: Significant trauma, unable to walk, 2° - 3° burns not more than 1-3 palm sizes.
0O GREEN/PRIORITY 3 Minor Injury or iliness. Non-Emergency transport
Ex; Sprains, strains, minor heat-related iliness.

Nature of Injury or lliness
&

Brief Summary of Injury or lliness
Mechanism of Injury (Ex: Unconscious, Struck by Falling Tree)

Air Ambulance / Short Haul/Hoist
Transport Request Ground Ambulance / Other

Patient Location Descriptive Location & Lat. / Long. (WGS84)

; Geographic Name + "Medical"
Incident Name (Ex: Trout Meadow Medical)
; Name of on-scene IC of Incident within an
On-Scene Incident Commander Incident (Ex: TFLD Jones)
pratishl ars Name of Care Provider

(Ex: EMT Smith)

3. INITIAL PATIENT ASSESSMENT: Complete this section for each patient as applicable (start with the most severe patient)

Patient Assessment: See IRPG page 106

Treatment:

4. TRANSPORT PLAN:

Evacuation Location (if different): (Descriptive Location (drop point, intersection, etc.) or Lat. / Long.) Patient's ETA to Evacuation Location:

Helispot / Extraction Site Size and Hazards:

5. ADDITIONAL RESOURCES / EQUIPMENT NEEDS:

Example: Paramedic/EMT, Crews, Immobilization Devices, AED, Oxygen, Trauma Bag, IV/Fluid(s), Splints, Rope rescue, Wheeled litter, HAZMAT, Extrication

6. COMMUNICATIONS: Identify State Air/Ground EMS Frequencies and Hospital Contacts as applicable

Function Channel Name/Number Receive (RX) Tone/NAC * Transmit (TX) Tone/NAC *

COMMAND

AIR-TO-GRND

TACTICAL

7. CONTINGENCY: Considerations: If primary options fail, what actions can be implemented in conjunction with primary evacuation method? Be thinking
ahead.

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Updates/Changes, etc.

REMEMBER: Confirm ETA's of resources ordered. Act according to your level of training. Be Alert. Keep Calm. Think Clearly. Act Decisively.

ICS 206 WF (03/18) Controlled Unclassified Information//Basic



Gold Team Daily Schedule - Eastern Daylight Savings Time

0800 — All Team Briefing

1100 - C&G

1400 — All Team meeting

1500 - C&G

1600 - Planning Meeting

1700 - IAP Parts Due



GOLD TEAM - Virtual Staging Phone and Email List 4/13/2020
Name Position Cell Phone Email
Andyjar, Zulma Status Check-In Recorder 939-642-8827 |zulma.andujar@gmail.com
Bass, Mark Status Check-In Recorder 318-286-2189 |mark.bass@usda.gov

Beard , Deborah

Incident Commander Type 2

850-524-9966

deborah.beard@usda.gov

Bentley , Marty

Liaison Officer

423-584-1682

firemanagementservices16@gmail.com

Blanks , Gregory

Security Manager

912-210-3976

Greg_Blanks@fws.gov

Bryant , Danny

Incident Commander Type 2

601-500-2505

danny.bryant@usda.gov

Burnett , Michelle

Public Information Officer Type 2

803-820-6167

michelle.burnett@usda.gov

|Cagle, Kelly

Fire Behavior Analyst

336-302-0343

kelly.cagle@usda.gov

Combs , Christopher

Receiving/Distribution Manager

727-992-0046

chriscombs706@aol.com

Cooksey , Lemuel

Ordering Manager

850-508-9097

lemuelc@comcast.net

Cross , Jennifer

Finance/Administration Section Chief Type 2

423-715-9025

nanajencross@gmail.com

Curry , Kevin

Information Technology Support Specialist

732-684-2999

kevin_curry@firenet.gov

De Matteis , Jeffrey

Demobilization Unit Leader

601-415-9080

jdematteis@gmail.com

Dunlap , John

Supply Unit Leader

850-643-6373

john.p.dunlap@usda.gov

Dunzweiler , John

Medical Unit Leader

606-594-1627

john.dunzweiler@usda.gov

Ehrlich , James

Planning Section Chief Type 2

423-779-4731

james.ehrlich@usda.gov

Evans, Christopher

Situation Unit Leader

928-273-4203

christopher.evans@usda.gov

Gonzalez-Sullow , Nelson

Facilities Unit Leader

770-286-4673

nelson.gonzalez-sullow@usda.gov

graham , joshua

Operations Section Chief Type 2

501-545-3088

joshua.j.graham@usda.gov

Gray , Andrew

Public Information Officer Type 2

850-797-4824

graymatters56 @yahoo.com

Hollingsworth , Jessica

Planning Section Chief Type 2

601-866-0331

jdhollingsworth@fs.fed.us

Holsomback , Larry

Safety Officer Type 2

706-280-4716

Lpholsomback@yahoo.com

Hudson, Marlene

Cost Unit Leader

850-570-5478

marlene.bullard@usda.gov

Hundt , Matthew

Division Supervisor

775-340-2991

Matthew.Hundt@usda.gov

Johnson , Matthew

Division Supervisor

870-415-0185

matthew_johnson@fws.gov

Kelley , Wanda Finance/Administration Section Chief Type 2 423-584-1472 |wkelley970@gmail.com
Klawinsky , Jason Division Supervisor 936-520-8827 |jason.klawinsky@usda.gov
Knight , Kevin Medical Unit Leader 479-871-0089 |kev9632@gmail.com
Kubiak , Pete Air Operations Branch Director 404-661-4819 |pkubiak58@bellsouth.net
Line , Donna Time Unit Leader 706-474-3216 |[dlinel128@gmail.com
Mickey , Jay Operations Section Chief Type 2 402-250-1233 |jay_mickey@nps.gov
Nagle , Shawn Operations Section Chief Type 2 662-231-4024 |shawn_nagle@nps.gov
Ostin, Leigh Ordering Manager 352-445-1366 _|leigh.ostin@usda.gov

Packard , Debra

Compensation/Claims Unit Leader

559-623-2983

debradoles@hotmail.com

Pearson , John

Incident Commander Type 2

402-630-0685

patrick_pearson@nps.gov

Piper , Thomas

Supply Unit Leader

727-514-5513

piperforestry@yahoo.com

Plante, C

Operations Section Chief Type 2

732-904-5935

c_plante@fws.gov

Rose, Jason

Division Supervisor

618-771-6836

jason.rose@usda.gov

Rosenthal , George

Communications Unit Leader

936-707-1832

george.rosenthal@usda.gov

Salansky , Gregory

Division Supervisor

865-414-6461

greg_salansky@nps.gov

Schardt, Jeffrey

Operations Section Chief Type 2

706 280-5498

Jeffrey.schardt@usda.gov

Schiffer, Cindy

Logistics Section Chief Type 2

540-315-5241

cr77schiffer@gmail.com

Sellers , Melonie

Resource Unit Leader

601-508-8997

melsellers2010@gmail.com

Slezak , Gregg

GIS Technical Specialist

518-705-7472

Gregg.Slezak@usda.gov

Steele , Thomas

Cost Unit Leader

770-363-3583

steele5426 @bellsouth.net

936-546-4338

Suttles , Allen Safety Officer Type 2 828-413-2485 |keith suttles@bellsouth.net
Thomas , Michael Division Supervisor 501-208-7077 |michael.h.thomas@usda.gov
Truss, Brian Ground Support Unit Leader

brian.truss@usda.gov

Vallejo , Gustavo

Time Unit Leader

423-457-7403

gustavovallejo816@gmail.com

Waller , Stephen

Ground Support Unit Leader

501-337-6308

stephen.waller@usda.gov

Watson , Don

Planning Section Chief Type 2

910-334-0033

don.watson@ncagr.gov

Williams , Michael

Planning Section Chief Type 2

828-835-0094

michael.j.williams@usda.gov

Wilson , Laura

Time Unit Leader

765-427-7564

Lwilson@TL-Wilson.com

Wright , Michael

Liaison Officer

970-819-2890

michael.wright@usda.gov

Ormer, Tyler Van

Operations Section Chief Type 2

540-432-8227

tyler.vanormer@usda.gov




UNITLOG

1. Incident Narme

2. Date Prepared

3. Time Prepared

4. Unit Name/Designators

5. Unit Leader (Name and Position)

6. Operational Period

7 Personnel Roster Assigned
Name ICS Position Home Base
8. Activity Log
Time Major Events

. Prepared by (Name and Position)

ICS 214




